
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 TO 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION  
AND 

THE NEW YORK CITY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

This Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) is made this __ day of ______ 2020 by and 
between the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
and the New York City (NYC) Mayor’s Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) 
(NYSDEC and OER are collectively referred to as the “Parties”) and amends the August 
5, 2010 Memorandum of Agreement, renewed on July 10, 2012 and July 8, 2016 
(Agreement), by and between the Parties. 

1. PURPOSE – In 2010, NYC entered in the Agreement, applicable to its Local
Brownfield Cleanup Program.  Under the Agreement, the Parties have worked
together to promote the safe and efficient cleanup of contaminated sites in NYC
through OER’s Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).  As provided for in the
Agreement, OER’s VCP is limited to contaminated sites within NYC that would not
be eligible for listing as Class 2 sites on NYSDEC’s Registry of Inactive
Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.  The current agreement will expire on July 10,
2020.  The Parties have determined that the Agreement should be renewed for an
additional four years in accordance with the terms of this Amendment.

2. EFFECT of AMENDMENT – This amendment extends the term of the Agreement
for an additional four (4) years, or until July 10, 2024.  All terms and conditions of
the original Agreement, addendum, first amendment and second amendment
shall remain applicable to the Parties until this date.

3. EXPIRATION – Prior to expiration of this Amendment, OER may request an
extension in accordance with Paragraph VIII of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties by their duly authorized representatives have 
executed this instrument as of the dates set forth below. 

Date: New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 

____________________________________ 
By: 
Title: 

30th June

June 30, 2020

Michael J. Ryan, P.E.
Director, 
Division of Environmental Remediation



Date: June 10, 2020  New York City’s Mayor’s Office 
 
 
 
     ___________________________________ 
     By: Mark P. McIntyre 
     Title: Director and General Counsel 
































































